

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1854.

,

Спар. 121.

N. PIERCE.-ROAD REPAIRS. SCHOOLS AT FORT KENT.

### Chapter 121.

#### Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce.

*Resolved*, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Nicholas Pierce of Limerick the sum of five dollars a month for life, commencing on the tenth day of February last, the same being a pension for an injury sustained by him while on military duty.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

Chapter 122.

Resolve in aid of roads in the county of Washington.

**Resolved**, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of five hundred dollars for the repair of road leading through the Indian township, and the further sum of two hundred dollars for repair of road leading through the town of Baileyville, in the county of Washington.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

### Chapter 123.

Resolve making an appropriation for the support of schools at Fort Kent, in Aroostook county.

**Resolved**, That the treasurer of state be authorized to pay to Irena M. Estes, treasurer of the Ladies' School Society at Fort Kent, in Aroostook county, or her successor, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended for the support and maintenance of schools for the education of the children in that place and vicinity: *provided*, that said treasurer shall be furnished with satisfactory evidence that the inhabitants of that place and vicinity have raised a like sum for the same purpose.

[Approved April 7, 1864.]

Schools at Fort Kent, in aid of.

Nicholas Pierce, pension granted to.

Roads through

Indian town ship and Baileyville, repair of.